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ORDINANCENO. |®bS
VILLAGE OF MACKINAW

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN ANNEXATION AGREEMENT
TO BE ENTERED INTO FOR THE ANNEXATION OF PROPERTY
OWNED BY RANDY BARNARD

WHEREAS, the Village of Mackinaw population continues to become older and there are less
children and younger people living in the Village of Mackinaw; and,

WHEREAS, in order for the Village of Mackinaw to continue to survive as a viable community,
it is necessary that the Village of Mackinaw grow and develop; and,

WHEREAS, Article 8 Section 1 of the Constitution of the State of Illinois authorizes municipal
funds to be spent for the public welfare and benefit of the municipality; and,

WHEREAS, As the Village of Mackinaw enters the new millennium the Board of Trustees of the
Village find that in order for the Village to continue to be a viable community in which
individuals choose to live and work in the 21* century it is necessary for the number of housing
units to increase in Village of Mackinaw. The tax base of the Village of Mackinaw has a
substantial number of older housing units with limited assessed value and a small number of
individuals residing in each of said homes; and,

WHEREAS, Randy Barnard desires to annex property that he owns which is contiguous to the
Village to the Village of Mackinaw and he is willing to sign the proposed Annexation

Agreement.

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of this Ordinance the Board of Trustees of the Village of
Mackinaw and the Village of Mackinaw Zoning Board of Appeals held a public hearing on
September 11, 2024 regarding the proposed Pre-Annexation Agreement (also referred to herein
as “Annexation Agreement” or “Agreement”.). Notice of the proposed Agreement was given not
more than 30 days but not less than 15 days before said hearing. The notice was published at
least once in the Pekin Daily Times which is a newspaper with general circulation within the

Village of Mackinaw. No newspaper is published in the Village of Mackmaw,
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WHEREFORE, BE IT THEREFORE ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF MACKINAW IN TAZEWELL COUNTY, ILLINOIS AS

FOLLOWS:

1. SECTION 1: The facts and statements contained in the preamble to this Ordinance are
found to be true and correct and are hereby adopted as part of the Ordinance.

2. SECTION 2: Pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-15.1-1 et al, and pursuant to Article 1 Section
1 of the Constitution of the State of Illinois the President and Village Clerk of the Village of
Mackinaw are authorized to sign the attached Annexation Agreement.

3. SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall take affect upon its’ passing.

PASSED by at least two-thirds of the corporate authorities then holding office on roll call vote
by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Mackinaw, Tazewell County, Illinois,

onthis /4" dayof Qcte ber ,2024.

resident 7 4

Board ofﬁ‘ rustees
Village of Mackinaw
ATTEST:
Villag! Clerk ! f Mackinaw
AYES: (o
NAYS: O
ABSENT: O
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STATE OF ILLINOIS

TAZEWELL COUNTY

— N e N N

VILLAGE OF MACKINAW

CERTIFICATION

I, Lisa Spencer, Village Clerk of the Village of Mackinaw, Tazewell County,
[llinois, do hereby certify that as such officer, I am the Clerk of the Board of Trustees of
said Village, the keeper and custodian of the books, papers, records, reports, ordinances
and minutes of the meetings of the Board of Trustees of said Village; and that the
instrument attached hereto is a full, true and correct copy of the original Ordinance
adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Mackinaw at a regular meeting thercof
on the 14TH day of October 2024, approved by the Board, as said Ordinance appears on

file in my office and as the same is recorded in the Book of Ordinances of said Village.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the official seal of
said Village of Mackinaw, Illinois, this 14TH day of QOctober 2024.

4 .
ét;?:n v\ .< (,/‘ ﬂs'é ':.u'
, s COUNTY :9Q:
ISA SPENCER, Village Clerk :w,_w\;‘ :
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Village of Mackinaw "?,,’SQ./«’ L /NO\C‘:‘J%’%‘
Tazewell County, Illinois ”J/,,, oot &
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VILLAGE OF MACKINAW

County of Tazewell
State of Illinois

NOTICE OF HEARING

On September 11, 2024, at 7:05 p.m., a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of
Appeals of the Village of Mackinaw at the Village Hall located at 100 E. Fast Ave. Mackinaw,
Illinois for the purpose of considering and hearing testimony relative to a Petition for
Annexation filed with the Village of Mackinaw ("Village") by Randy Barnard ("Petitioner™)
wherein the Petitioner has requested a Residential zoning classification for the property
(‘tracts") which Petitioner has requested be annexed to the Village. The tracts which are the
subject of the Petition are described below.

All interested parties are invited to attend the public hearing and will be given an opportunity

to be heard.
Legal Description

A part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 19 and a part of the Northwest Quarter of the
Northwest Quarter of Section 20, all in Township 24 North, Range 2 West of the Third
Principal Meridian, Tazewell County, Illinois being more particularly described as

follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the Southeasterly Right of Way line of Illinois Route 9
and the North line of the said Northeast Quarter of Section 19, thence North 89 degrees .
40 minutes 43 seconds East (Bearings assumed for descriptive purposes only), along the
said North line and the North line of said Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of
Section 20, 1,507.41 feet; thence South 75 degrees 16 minutes 26 seconds West,
2,523.42 feet to a point on the East line ofthe former Illinois Terminal Railroad
Company, as shown in Plat Book "I", page 33, Tazewell County Recorder's Office;
thence North 00 degrees 43 minutes 34 seconds West, along said East line, 360.72 feet to
a point on the said Southeasterly line of Illinois Route 9; (the next three courses are
along said Southeasterly Right of Way line) thence North 75 degrees 16 minutes 26
seconds East, 75.00 feet; thence North 48 degrees 42 minutes 32 seconds East, 55.90 feet;
thence North 75 degrees 16 minutes 26 seconds East, 851.14 feet to the Point of Beginning,

containing 14.98 acres, more or less.



v .

IN THE MATTER OF:

PETITION FOR ANNEXATION OF
PROPERTY TO THE VILLAGE OF
MACKINAW

TAZEWELL COUNTY

STATE OF ILLINOIS.
PETITION FOR ANNEXATION AND REZONING

TO: President and Board of Trustees, Village of Mackinaw, Tazewell County, Illinois

The undersigned petitioner, Randy Barnard, petitions to annex property to the Village of
Mackinaw, Illinois, and in support thereof, respectfully state as follows:

1. Petitioners are owners of record of the premises described on the attached Exhibit
“A” sought to be annexed. -
2. There are no electors residing on the premises.

3. The premises consists of vacant land.

4, The premises is contiguous to the Village limits of the Village of Mackinaw,

Illinois, and is not within the corporate limits of any other municipality.

5. Petitioner requests that the premises be re-zoned to “Residential” classification.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests that the premises described on the attached Exhibit
“A” be annexed to the Village of Mackinaw, Illinois, and be re-zoned “residential.”

Dated: 8-19 -2 v

R#ndy Barnard
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OATH OR AFFIRMATION

STATE OF ILLINOIS

N N N

COUNTY OF TAZEWELL

The undersigned, being first duly sworn on oath or affirmation, deposes and states that he
has read the foregoing Petition for Annexation and Rezoning, by him subscribed, and that the

matters and things therein declared are true in substance and in fact.

andy Barnard

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day _ ¢/ 7 day of _Aﬁ._g’ s+t 2024.
OFFICIAL SEAL OF(lf—‘
Toamd MARK F ROSS! }

H&E Noclary Publl state of linois v Publi
91 Commission No, 994417 ota.ry uoiic
My Commission Expires
July31, 2028
G S
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Legal Description of Annexation

A part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 18 and a part of the Northwest Quarter of the
Northwest Quarter of Section 20, all in Township 24 North, Range 2 West of the Third Principal
Meridian, Tazewell County, lllinois being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the Southeasterly Right of Way line of illinois Route 9 and the
North line of the said Northeast Quarter of Section 19, thence North 89 degrees 40 minutes 43
seconds East (Bearings assumed for descriptive purposes only), along the said North line and
the North line of said Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 20, 1,507.41 feet;
thence South 75 degrees 16 minutes 26 seconds West, 2,523.42 feet to a pointon the East line
of the former lllinois Terminal Railroad Company, as shown in Plat Book “l", page 33, Tazewell
County Recorder’s Office; thence North 00 degrees 43 minutes 34 seconds West, along said East
line, 360.72 feet to a point on the said Southeasterly line of lilinois Route 9; (the next three
courses are along said Southeasterly Right of Way line) thence North 75 degrees 16 minutes 26
seconds East, 75.00 feet; thence North 48 degrees 42 minutes 32 seconds East, 55.90 feet;
therice North 75 degrees 16 minutes 26 seconds East, 851.14 feet to the Point of Beginning,

containing 14.98 acres, more or less.
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PRE-ANNEXATION AGREEMENT
between
THE VILLAGE OF MACKINAW, ILLINOIS
and
RANDY BARNARD

"
THIS AGREEMENT is made this /7 v day of Octsber , 2024, by and between

the VILLAGE OF MACKINAW, a municipal corporation of the County of Tazewell and State of
Illinois, hereinafter called "VILLAGE," and RANDY BARNARD hereinafter called "OWNER,"
and is made pursuant to and in accordance with 65 ILCS 5/11-15.1-1 et seq.

WHEREAS, OWNER is the legal titleholder of the property described as follows:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT “A”

PIN: 13-13-19-200-003; 13-13-20-100-001
Common Address: N/A

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of 65 ILCS 5/11-15.1-1 et seq., a proposed Pre-
Annexation Agreement of ihe same form and substance as this Agreement was submitted to the
Village Board; and a public hearing was held thereon pursuant to notice as required by statute; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to notice as required by statute and ordinance, a public hearing was
held by the Plan Commission of the Village of Mackinaw on the requested zoning classification;
and recommendations were made to the Village Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL COVENANTS AND
PROMISES CONTAINED HEREIN, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. The OWNER shall file and diligently proceed with a Petition for Annexation to the
VILLAGE OF MACKINAW of the property described above in accordance with
the provisions for annexation set forth in 65 ILCS 5/7-1-1 et seq., which Petition
shall incorporate by reference all terms of this Agreement. OWNER shall, in,

conjunction with said Petition for Annexation, furnish the VILLAGE an annexation

plat.



2. The VILLAGE agrees that, upon receipt of a proper Petition, it will annex the

property described above and that same will be zoned RESIDENTIAL.

A. OWNER shall pay an annexation fee in the amount of : WAIVED.

B. OWNER shall be responsible for all utility hook-ups and tap fees that may

may apply in the future.

C.  VILLAGE shall abate all municipal (corporate) property taxes (if any) for
the property described at Exhibit “A” beginning in the 2025 tax year and for a
period of twenty-two years thereafter, or until the property is disconnected or any
TIF District in which the property lies terminates, whichever occurs first. The
above-stated abatement shall immediately terminate if the OWNER or its
successors and assigns develops the property or places improvements thereon.

4. The provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon and enforceable against the
VILLAGE and the OWNER and its successors and assigns for a period of twenty
(20) years from the date hereof as provided in 65 ILCS 5/11-15.1-1 et seq., except

that the provisions set forth in Paragraph 3C and Paragraph 9 shall survive the
expiration of this Agreement.

5. An executed copy of the Pre-Annexation Agreement or a memorandum thereof
shall be recorded among the land records in the Office of the Tazewell County
Recorder of Deeds at the same time as the annexation ordinance is recorded.

6. The annexation ordinance passed by the VILLAGE pursuant to the provisions
hereof shall incorporate the provisions of this Agreement by reference, and this

Agreement shall be made a part of said ordinance.
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& [f any provisions of this Agreement or any section, sentence, clause, or word or the
application thereof in any circumstance is held invalid, the validity of the remainder
of this Agreement and the application of any such provision, section, sentence,
clause, or word in any other circumstance shall not be affected thereby.

8. The rights, obligations, and duties of the parties as herein set forth shall apply to
each and every portion of the territory to be annexed.

9. For a period of 20 years from the annexation of the property or so long as the
property is located in a TIF District, whichever occurs later, OWNER agrees that
he expressly waives any rights he has to disconnect the property, as provided in 65
ILCS 5/7-3-6, as now in force or as may be amended from time to time.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties of this Agreement have caused these presents to

be executed the day and year first written above.

VILLAGE OF MACKINAW, OWNER:

a Mu

RANDY BARNARD

J oshy/ Scmidgall, President

ATTEST:

1sa ncer, Village Clerk

J\Clients\Village of Mackinaw\750.470 2024 TIF District\2024.01.05 Pre-Annexation- Randy Bamard.docx



i Y & .
Legal Description of Annexation A {3’:445,«%1 lef2. :

A part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 19 and a part of the Northwest Quarter of the
Northwest Quarter of Section 20, all in Township 24 North, Range 2 West of the Third Principal
Meridian, Tazewell County, lllinois being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the Southeasterly Right of Way line of lllinois Route 9 and the
North line of the said Northeast Quarter of Section 19, thence North 89 degrees 40 minutes 43
seconds East (Bearings assumed for descriptive purposes only), along the said North line and
the Northline of said Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 20, 1,507.41 feet;
thence South 75 degrees 16 minutes 26 seconds West, 2,523.42 feet to a point on the East line
of the former llinois Terminal Railroad Company, as shown in Plat Book “I”, page 33, Tazewell
County Recorder’s Office; thence North 00 degrees 43 minutes 34 seconds West, along said East
line, 360.72 feet to a point on the said Southeasterly line of lllinois Route 9; (the next three
courses are along said Southeasterly Right of Way line) thence North 75 degrees 16 minutes 26
seconds East, 75.00 feet; thence North 48 degrees 42 minutes 32 seconds East, 55.90 feet;
thence North 75 degrees 16 minutes 26 seconds East, 851.14 feet to the Point of Beginning,

containing 14.98 acres, more or less.
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IN THE MATTER OF:

PETITION FOR ANNEXATION OF
PROPERTY TO THE VILLAGE OF
MACKINAW

TAZEWELL COUNTY

STATE OF ILLINOIS.

PETITION FOR ANNEXATION AND REZONING
TO:  President and Board of Trustees, Village of Mackinaw, Tazewell County, Illinois

The undersigned petitioner, Randy Barnard, petitions to annex property to the Village of
Mackinaw, Illinois, and in support thereof, respectfully state as follows:

1. Petitioners are owners of record of the prerhises described on the attached Exhibit
“A” sought to be annexed.

2. There are no electors residing on the premises.
3. The premises consists of vacant land.
4 The premises is contiguous to the Village limits of the Village of Mackinaw,

Illinois, and is not within the corporate limits of any other municipality.

5. Petitioner requests that the premises be re-zoned to “Residential” ¢lassification.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests that the premises described on the attached Exhibit
“A” be annexed to the Village of Mackinaw, Illinois, and be re-zoned “residential.”

Dated: J-/9-2 7

Réndy Barnard
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5 UA 17 :
Legal Description of Annexation A\ Page jof2 &

A part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 19 and a part of the Northwest Quarter of the
Northwest Quarter of Section 20, all in Township 24 North, Range 2 West of the Third Principal
Meridian, Tazewell County, llinois being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the Southeasterly Right of Way line of lllinois Route 9 and the
North line of the said Northeast Quarter of Section 19, thence North 89 degrees 40 minutes 43
seconds East (Bearings assumed for descriptive purposes only), along the said North line and
the North line of said Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 20, 1,507.41 feet;
thence South 75 degrees 16 minutes 26 seconds West, 2,523.42 feet to a point on the East line
of the former lllinois Terminal Railroad Company, as shown in Plat Book “I”, page 33, Tazewell
County Recorder’s Office; thence North 00 degrees 43 minutes 34 seconds West, along said East
line, 360.72 feet to a point on the said Southeasterly line of Hllinois Route 9; (the next three
courses are along said Southeasterly Right of Way line) thence North 75 degrees 16 minutes 26
seconds East, 75.00 feet; thence North 48 degrees 42 minutes 32 seconds East, 55.90 feet;
thence North 75 degrees 16 minutes 26 seconds East, 851.14 feet to the Point of Beginning,

containing 14.98 acres, more or less.
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August 20, 2024

To: Village of Mackinaw Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Randy Barnard
Hac!maw, l! !l !!!
RE: Request for Residential Zoning-Proposed Annexed Territory

Please find attached a copy of a Petition For Annexation filed with the Village of Mackinaw to
annex 14.98 acres of land which I own that runs along Route 9. I am asking the ZBA and Village
Board that this land be zoned “Residential” if the annexation is approved by the Village. I have
no intentions of developing the property at this time. I will be pleased to attend in person at your

hearing to answer any questions.

Thank you.

Randy Bamar!





